

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO.5304/2014 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 2200 OF 2011

RAJESH VERMA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim Bail and office report)

Date: 03/03/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKURFor Appellant(s) Mr. Gaurav Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Awasthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner is a life convict and is lodged in District Jail, Lakhimpur, Kheeri, UP from 20.11.2005 . His sister is to get married today, i.e., 03.03.2014. An invitation card is annexed to the application. On the last occasion, we had asked the learned counsel for the State to find out whether the petitioner's sister is really getting married. Today, she has informed us that his sister is indeed getting married today.

In the circumstances, we direct that the petitioner be released on temporary bail for a week commencing from today, i.e., 03.03.2014 on his furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) and one surety to make up the amount. Any other condition, if found necessary, may be imposed by the Trial Court.

The petitioner shall surrender to jail after completion of one week, i.e., on 10.03.2014.

CRLMP. No.5304 of 2014 is disposed of accordingly.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master