

ITEM NO.601

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 17811/2014 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 2199/2011

DEVESH AGNIHOTRI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(for interim bail)

Date : 04/09/2014 This application was called on for mentioning today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V.M. Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant-applicant as also the learned counsel for the State.

This application is filed by the appellant requesting for grant of interim bail on the ground that his father has died on 22.08.2014 and he is required to perform the obsequies and other related ceremonies. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted

that the other co-accused has already been granted temporary bail for eight days on the similar ground. Having regard to the fact that the other co-accused has been enlarged on bail, we allow this application and the appellant shall be released on temporary bail for a period of one week on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Only) with one or two sureties of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent, District Jail, Lakhimpur Kheri, U.P.. Further, the police officer in-charge of the jurisdiction where the appellant's house located, is directed to keep a watch on the movement of the appellant during the period of bail. The appellant shall not leave the jurisdictional area of his native place.

With the aforesaid direction, CrI.M.P. No. 17811 of 2014 is allowed.

(VINOD KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER